IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 2012 SEP 28 AM 10: 1.7 CASE NUMBER: SC12-677 LOWER TRIBUNAL CASE NUMBER: 1996 CF 2147

JERMAINE LEBRON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

J. Edwin Mills

Florida Bar No.: 400599 Post Office Box 3044 Orlando, Florida 32802-3044 407-246-7090 Fax: 407-849-0884 E-Mail: jemillslaw@hotmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

PAGES

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
CASE SUMMARY	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	

ě

ŏ

ŏ

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING	
THAT MR. LEBRON FAILED TO ESTABLISH	
DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE BY TRIAL	
COUNSEL AND PREJUDICE AT THE GUILT	
PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL IN VIOLATION	
OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH	
AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES	
CONSTITUTION AND HIS CORRESPONDING	
RIGHTS UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	
FURTHER, MR. LEBRON'S CONVICTIONS	
ARE MATERIALLY UNRELIABLE DUE TO	
TRIAL COUNSEL'S DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE	6

II._THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT MR. LEBRON FAILED TO ESTABLISH DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE BY TRIAL COUNSEL AND PREJUDICE AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH

ii

AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTUTION AND HIS CORRESPONDING RIGHTS UNDER THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	38
CONCLUSION	80
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE REGARDING FONT	81
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Arbelaez v. State,</u> 898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005)	60
Beam v. Paskett, 3 F.3d 1308 (9th Cir. 1993)	56
<u>Brewer v. Aiken,</u> 935 F.2d 850 (7 th Cir. 1991)	41
Busby v. State, 894 So.2d 88 (Fla. 2004)	16, 17
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1989)	27, 33
<u>Chimel v. California,</u> 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	8 ,9,11
<u>Clemons v. State,</u> 770 So.2d 296 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	23
<u>Coney v. State,</u> 643 So.2d 654 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	23
<u>Czubak v. State,</u> 570 So.2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	33
<u>Darling v. State,</u> 966 So.2d 366 (Fla.2007)	19, 20, 21
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 656 So.2d 560 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995)	23

-	_
-	
T	
a	
-	
•	
<u> </u>	
-	
-	
-	
•	
V	
Ξ.	
-	
-	
•	
-	
ž	
-	
Ă	
-	
Á	
-	
•	
-	
-	

<u>Duncan v. State,</u> 588 So.2d 50 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	23	
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 804 So.2d 1185 (Fla.2004)	21	
<u>Frazier v. Huffman,</u> 343 F. 3d 780 (6th Cir. 2003)	66	
<u>Garron v. State,</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla.1988)	21	
<u>Greg v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	19, 56	
<u>Haliym v. Mitchell,</u> 492 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2007)	42	
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1989)	23	
<u>Harris v. State,</u> 427 So.2d 234 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)	34	
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1991)	33	·
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 756 So.2d 170 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	22	
<u>Henyard v. State</u> 689 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	19, 21	
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 689 So.2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	23	
<u>Holsworth v. State</u> , 552 So.2d 348 (Fla.1988)	49, 75	

Õ		
Õ		
ŏ		
ŏ		
ŏ		
ŏ		
Ň		
ŏ		
ž		
ŏ		
ŏ		
ŏ		
ŏ		
-		
Â		

<u>Hurst v. State</u> , 819 So.2d 689 (Fla. 2002)	48, 75
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 451 So.2d 458 (Fla.1984)	33
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 627 So.2d 70 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1993)	32, 33
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 818 So.2d 539 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	26, 27
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	38
<u>Katz v. U.S.</u> 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	8
<u>Kenley v. Armontrout,</u> 937 F.2d 1298 (8 th Cir. 1991)	41
<u>Kimmellman v. Morrison,</u> 447 U.S. 365 (1986)	7, 41
<u>Lebron v. State,</u> 799 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 2001)	2
<u>Lebron v. State,</u> 894 So.2d 849 (Fla. 2005)	2
<u>Lebron v. State,</u> 982 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2008)	3
<u>Lockette v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 584 (1978)	49, 76
<u>Lusk v. State</u> , 531 So.2d 1377 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	38

<u>Maddox v. State,</u> 827 So.2d 380 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002)	26, 27
<u>Mann v. State.</u> 571 So.2d 551 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	23
McDonald v. United States, 335 U.S. 452 (1948)	9
<u>Melbourne v. State,</u> 679 So.2d 679 (Fla. 1996)	18
Oceanic International Corp. v. Lantana Boatyard, 402 So.2d 507 (Fla. 4 th DCA)	1
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 643 So.2d 1031 (Fla.1994)	49, 53
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 488 So.2d 52 (Fla. 1986)	27, 33
<u>Polite v. State,</u> 754 So.2d 859 (Fla. 3 DCA 2000)	22
<u>Porter v. Singletary,</u> 14 F.3d 554 (11 th Cir. 1994)	48,65
<u>Post v. State</u> , 315 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)	35
<u>Power v. State,</u> 886 So.2d 952 (Fla.2004)	48, 75
Preston v. United States,	
376 U.S. 364 (1964)	9, 10
798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001)	48, 60, 65, 66

<u>Rompilla v. Beard,</u> 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	41, 42
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	48,65
<u>Schofield v. State,</u> 2D10-29186, July 1, 2011	32
<u>Schor v. State,</u> 883 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2001)	1
<u>Sears v. Upton,</u> 130 S.Ct. 3259 (2010)	, 64, 74, 79
Skipper v. South Carolina, 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	57
<u>Slappy v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1996)	16, 17
<u>Snyder v. Louisiana.</u> 128 S.Ct. 1203 (2008)	16
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 59 So.3d 1107 (Fla. 2011)	18
<u>Straight v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 903 (Fla.1981)	27, 33
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1, 6, 16, 39
<u>Tison v. Arizona,</u> 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	56
<u>Trupiano v. United States,</u> 334 U.S. 699 (1948)	11

<u>United States v. Jeffers,</u> 342 U.S. 48 (1951)	8
<u>United States v. Robinson,</u> 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	8
<u>Vorhees v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 602 (Fla. 1997)	27
<u>Weeks v. U.S.</u> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	8
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	39, 40, 41

Statutes

é

§40.24, Florida Statutes	17
§90.404(2)(a)	33
§921.141(6)(g)	54

Constitutions

Art. I, §§9 and 16, Florida Constitution	17
4 th Amendment, United States Constitution	7, 8, 9, 10
6 th Amendment, United States Constitution	6, 60, 66
14 th Amendment, United States Constitution	38

<u>Others</u>

ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel and Death Penalty Cases 11. 11.4.1	40, 41
National Academy of Sciences of the United Sates of America,- Dynamic Mapping of Cortical	
Development During Early Childhood and	
Early Adulthood	33
